# December 16, 2005

Mr. Randall K. Edington Vice President-Nuclear and CNO Nebraska Public Power District P. O. Box 98 Brownville, NE 68321

SUBJECT: COOPER NUCLEAR STATION - CORRECTION TO AMENDMENT NO. 212

(TAC NO. MC5031)

Dear Mr. Edington:

By letter dated October 27, 2005, the Commission issued Amendment No. 212 to Facility Operating License No. DPR-46 for the Cooper Nuclear Station (CNS). The amendment revised the required channels per trip system for several instrument functions contained in Technical Specification (TS) Tables 3.3.6.1-1, "Primary Containment Isolation Instrumentation," 3.3.6.2-1, "Secondary Containment Isolation Instrumentation," and 3.3.7.1-1, "Control Room Emergency Filter System Instrumentation." The amendment was in response to your application dated October 25, 2004, as supplemented by letter dated August 1, 2005.

Enclosed are the corrected amendment page and CNS TS pages. The replacement amendment page is page 2, which changes the number of days to implement amendment 212. The TS pages replaced are the 3.3-57 and 3.3-63. We regret any inconvenience this may have caused you.

Sincerely,

#### /RA/

Brian Benney, Project Manager Plant Licensing Branch IV Division of Operating Reactor Licensing Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation

Docket No. 50-298

Enclosures: 1. Amendment page 2

2. CNS TS pages 3.3-57 and 3.3-63

cc w/encls: See next page

Mr. Randall K. Edington Vice President-Nuclear and CNO Nebraska Public Power District P. O. Box 98 Brownville, NE 68321

SUBJECT: COOPER NUCLEAR STATION - CORRECTION TO AMENDMENT NO. 212

(TAC NO. MC5031)

Dear Mr. Edington:

By letter dated October 27, 2005, the Commission issued Amendment No. 212 to Facility Operating License No. DPR-46 for the Cooper Nuclear Station (CNS). The amendment revised the required channels per trip system for several instrument functions contained in Technical Specification (TS) Tables 3.3.6.1-1, "Primary Containment Isolation Instrumentation," 3.3.6.2-1, "Secondary Containment Isolation Instrumentation," and 3.3.7.1-1, "Control Room Emergency Filter System Instrumentation." The amendment was in response to your application dated October 25, 2004, as supplemented by letter dated August 1, 2005.

Enclosed are the corrected amendment page and CNS TS pages. The replacement amendment page is page 2, which changes the number of days to implement amendment 212. The TS pages replaced are the 3.3-57 and 3.3-63. We regret any inconvenience this may have caused you.

Sincerely, /RA/

Brian Benney, Project Manager Plant Licensing Branch IV Division of Operating Reactor Licensing Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation

Docket No. 50-298

Enclosures: 1. Amendment page 2

2. CNS TS pages 3.3-57 and 3.3-63

cc w/encls: See next page

DISTRIBUTION:
PUBLIC
LPLIV r/f
GHill (2)

RidsNrrDorl (CHaney/CHolden) RidsNrrDorlLplg (DTerao) RidsNrrPMBBenney

RidsNrrLAFeizollahi RidsNrrDirsItsb (TBoyce)

RidsAcrsAcnwMailCenter RidsOqcRp

RidsRgn4MailCenter (KKennedy)

RidsNrrDorlDpr

DDuvigneaud TS: ML060110479 NRR-100 PKG.: ML060110601

NRR-106

ACCESSION NO: ML053540223

OFFICE	NRR/LPL4/PM	NRR/LPL4/LA	NRR/LPL4/BC
NAME	BBenney	LFeizollahi	DTerao
DATE	12/16/05	12/15/05	12/16/05

- 2. Accordingly, the license is amended by changes to the Technical Specifications as indicated in the attachment to this license amendment and Paragraph 2.C.(2) of Facility Operating License No. DPR-46 is hereby amended to read as follows:
  - (2) Technical Specifications

The Technical Specifications contained in Appendix A, as revised through Amendment No. 212, are hereby incorporated in the license. The Nebraska Public Power District shall operate the facility in accordance with the Technical Specifications.

3. The license amendment is effective as of its date of issuance and shall be implemented within 70 days from the date of issuance.

# FOR THE NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

#### /RA/

David Terao, Chief, Section 1
Project Directorate IV
Division of Licensing Project Management
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation

Attachment: Changes to the Technical

**Specifications** 

Date of Issuance: October 27, 2005

### Cooper Nuclear Station

CC:

Mr. William J. Fehrman President and Chief Executive Officer Nebraska Public Power District 1414 15<sup>th</sup> Street Columbus, NE 68601

Mr. Michael T. Boyce Nuclear Assett Manager Nebraska Public Power District P. O. Box 98 Brownville, NE 68321

Mr. John C. McClure Vice President and General Counsel Nebraska Public Power District P. O. Box 499 Columbus, NE 68602-0499

Mr. Paul V. Fleming Licensing Manager Nebraska Public Power District P.O. Box 98 Brownville, NE 68321

Mr. Michael J. Linder, Director Nebraska Department of Environmental Quality P. O. Box 98922 Lincoln, NE 68509-8922

Chairman
Nemaha County Board of Commissioners
Nemaha County Courthouse
1824 N Street
Auburn, NE 68305

Ms. Cheryl K. Rogers, Program Manager Nebraska Health & Human Services System Division of Public Health Assurance Consumer Services Section 301 Centennial Mall, South P. O. Box 95007 Lincoln, NE 68509-5007 Mr. H. Floyd Gilzow, Deputy Director Missouri Department of Natural Resources P.O. Box 176 Jefferson City, MO 65101

Senior Resident Inspector U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission P. O. Box 218 Brownville, NE 68321

Regional Administrator, Region IV U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 611 Ryan Plaza Drive, Suite 400 Arlington, TX 76011

Director, Missouri State Emergency Management Agency P. O. Box 116 Jefferson City, MO 65102-0116

Chief, Radiation and Asbestos Control Section Kansas Department of Health and Environment Bureau of Air and Radiation 1000 SW Jackson Suite 310 Topeka, KS 66612-1366

Mr. Daniel K. McGhee Bureau of Radiological Health Iowa Department of Public Health Lucas State Office Building, 5th Floor 321 East 12th Street Des Moines, IA 50319

Mr. Keith G. Henke, Planner Division of Community and Public Health Office of Emergency Coordination 930 Wildwood P.O. Box 570 Jefferson City, MO 65102 Jerry C. Roberts, Director of Nuclear Safety Assurance Nebraska Public Power District P.O. Box 98 Brownville, NE 68321

Mr. John F. McCann, Director Licensing, Entergy Nuclear Northeast Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc. 440 Hamilton Avenue White Plains, NY 10601-1813